Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  11,896.34  3,559.66  1,296.04
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  8,296.73  12,443.27  8,146.04
TOTAL  20,193.07  16,002.93  9,442.08

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

PI Industries Limited Annual Report 2016-17

Standalone Financial Statements

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A 50 basis points increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rate. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(` in lacs)
Effect Profit or loss, net of tax impact on other components of

equity, net of tax
50 bp increase 50 bp decrease 50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

March 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (39.38)  39.38  -   -
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (39.38)  39.38  -   -
March 31, 2016
Variable-rate instruments  (49.76)  49.76  -   -
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (49.76)  49.76  -   -

iv) Price risk

   The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investment in mutual funds and classified in the balance sheet as fair
value through profit and loss. Mutual fund investments are susceptible to market price risk, mainly arising from changes in
the interest rates or market yields which may impact the return and value of such investments. However, due to very short
tenor of the underlying portfolio in the liquid schemes, these do not pose any significant price risk.

 v) impact of Hedging activities

 (a) Disclosure of hedge accounting on financial position

March 31, 2017

[…]

financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those
transactions.

  The company has elected to apply the derecognition principles of Ind AS 109 prospectively.

 (v) Impairment of financial assets

   An entity shall determine an approximate credit risk at the date when the financial instrument were initially recognised and
compare that to the credit risk at the date of transition to Ind AS. This should be based on reasonable and supportable
information that is available without undue cost or effort. If the entity is unable to make this determination without undue
cost or effort, it shall recognise a loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting
date until that financial instrument is derecognised.

 C. Reconciliation of Equity

   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

(₹ in lacs)
Particulars Note No. As at March 31, 2016 As at April 01, 2015

iGAAP * Adjustments iND AS iGAAP * Adjustments iND AS
i  ASSETS
1 Non Current Assets
a Property, Plant &

Equipment
1  86,772.30  (84.48)  86,687.82  52,591.00  -   52,591.00

b Capital work-in-
progress

 5,873.82  -   5,873.82  12,219.74  -   12,219.74

c Other Intangible assets  485.05  -   485.05  311.08  -   311.08
d Intangible assets under

development
 1,256.31  -   1,256.31  1,104.30  -   1,104.30

e Financial Assets
(i) Investments  149.10  -   149.10  149.10  -   149.10
(ii) Loans 2  423.51  (48.91)  374.60  353.96  (32.18)  321.78
(iii) Others  478.31  -   478.31  217.53  -   217.53

f Other non-current assets 2  3,799.46  9.20  3,808.66  5,672.64  8.93  5,681.57
2 Current Assets
a Inventories  39,480.35  -   39,480.35  37,821.15  -   37,821.15
b Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables 3  39,778.01  (2.95)  39,775.06  38,257.65  (202.29)  38,055.36
(ii)  Cash and cash

equivalents
 3,232.74  -   3,232.74  1,265.57  -   1,265.57

(iii)  Bank balances
other than (ii) above

 1,151.90  -   1,151.90  910.14  -   910.14

(iv) Loans 2  1,320.02  (0.51)  1,319.51  1,398.85  (0.42)  1,398.43
(v) Others 3  1,105.38  (1.31)  1,104.07  884.27  (83.47)  800.80

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Corporate
Overview

Management
Reports

Financial
Statements Notice

147

(₹ in lacs)
Particulars Note No. As at March 31, 2016 As at April 01, 2015

iGAAP * Adjustments iND AS iGAAP * Adjustments iND AS
c Other current assets 2  8,276.19  36.58  8,312.77  8,604.70  20.84  8,625.54

TOTAL  193,582.45 193,490.07  161,761.68 161,473.09
ii EQUiTY & LiABiLiTiES
1 Equity
a Equity Share Capital  1,371.27  -   1,371.27  1,365.76  -   1,365.76
b Other Equity 1,2,3,4,5,6,7  114,209.16  (113.55) 114,095.61  86,887.02  1,966.28  88,853.30
2 Non Current Liabilities
a Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 1  12,304.50  (60.24)  12,244.26  1,666.67  -   1,666.67
(ii)  Other financial

liabilities
 1,699.96  -   1,699.96  1,537.85  -   1,537.85

b Provisions  1,161.35  -   1,161.35  794.42  -   794.42
c Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 6  3,648.09  100.50  3,748.59  3,654.77  (115.85)  3,538.92
3 Current Liabilities
a Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  199.01  -   199.01  6,479.37  -   6,479.37
(ii) Trade payables  36,635.69  -   36,635.69  35,398.80  -   35,398.80
(iii)  Other financial

liabilities
1  17,825.43  (19.09)  17,806.34  16,793.51  -   16,793.51

b Other current liabilities  2,848.80  -   2,848.80  3,124.93  -   3,124.93
c Provisions 5  793.05  -   793.05  2,705.60  (2,139.02)  566.58
d Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  886.14  -   886.14  1,352.98  -   1,352.98

TOTAL  193,582.45 193,490.07  161,761.68 161,473.09

 *  The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

(₹ in lacs)
Particulars Note  No. iGAAP * Adjustments iND AS

i. Revenue from Operations 8  209,626.82  10,107.07  219,733.89
ii. Other income 2  3,476.19  9.44  3,485.63
iii. Total Revenue (i+ii)  213,103.01  223,219.52
iV. Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed  111,089.90  -   111,089.90
Purchase of Stock in Trade  6,731.61  -   6,731.61
Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work in progress
and stock in trade

 (1,993.84)  -   (1,993.84)

Excise Duty on sale of goods 8  -   10,107.07  10,107.07
Employee benefit expense 4, 7  18,579.95  562.12  19,142.07
Finance costs 1  952.74  7.07  959.81
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1  5,376.00  (2.30)  5,373.70
Other expenses 2, 3  31,990.43  (270.85)  31,719.58
Total expenses  172,726.79  183,129.90

V. Profit Before Tax (III-IV)  40,376.22  40,089.62
income Tax Expense
Current Tax  (9,046.48)  -   (9,046.48)
Deferred Tax 6  6.67  (84.38)  (77.71)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

PI Industries Limited Annual Report 2016-17

Standalone Financial Statements

(₹ in lacs)
Particulars Note  No. iGAAP * Adjustments iND AS

Total tax expense  (9,039.81)  (9,124.19)
Vi. Profit for the period  31,336.41  30,965.43
Vii. Other comprehensive income
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 Remeasurements gains/losses defined benefit plans 7  -   26.18  26.18
(ii) Income tax relating to the above item 6  -   (9.06)  (9.06)

B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
 Effective portion of gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges 9  -   355.09  355.09